House Research

- Bill Summary -

File Number: H.F. 3077 **Date:** March 21, 2018

Version: First engrossment

Authors: Metsa and others

Subject: Duluth Seaway Port Authority membership

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Requires that one of the two St. Louis County board appointments to the Duluth Seaway Port Authority be a St. Louis County commissioner representing an area that includes, as of 2015, an active mine or active mining area.

Effective after approval by both the Duluth Seaway Port Authority and St. Louis County, and applies to the appointment made by the St. Louis County board for the port authority commissioner whose term begins January 1, 2022, or to fill a vacancy in one of the positions appointed by the St. Louis County board, if the vacancy occurs before January 1, 2022.